ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID {. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 21, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
StID # 4340 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICABTHRR

Mr. Al Pelton c/o
Dreisbach Enterprises
P.O. Box 7509

Oakland CA 94601

RE: Dreisbach Enterprises, 8410 Amelia St., Oakland CA 94621

3

Dear Mr. Pelton:

This letter confirmg the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the one (1) 6000 gallon gasoline underground
tank at the above described location. Thank you for your
cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and
promptness in responding to our inguiries concerning the former
underground tank is greatly appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to thig agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank releases 1s required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California
Code of Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

T ——
Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health

c: B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 Martin Luther
King Dr., Oakland CA 94612

RACC8410Amelia




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 21,2000
StID# 4340

Mr. Al Pelton c/o
Dreisbach Enterprises
P.O. Box 7509

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ’

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9432

Qakland CA 94601

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case (Closure, 8410 2Amelia St., Oakland
CA 94621

Dear Mr. Pelton:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h}). The State
Water Regources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. Asg of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

* 1100 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and 14,110,62,360 ppm BTEX, respectively remain
in the soil at the site,.

* 2400 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 60 ppb MTBE and 960,10,21,33
BTEX, respectively, remain in groundwater at the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
gystem. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions.

Sipcerely,
/ézugb,ﬂ4 ef&&a_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

*
enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

¢: Mr., L. Qriffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Way,
Oakland CA 924612
B. Chan, files (letter only) Trlt 8410Amelia
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES oX
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
g:?gmgeiai& 1297 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-0335
Mr. Ronald Dreisbach Mr. Al Pelton
P.O0. Box 7509nd Dreisbach Enterprises
Oakland CA 94601 8410 Amelia St.

Qakland CA 94621

Re: Closure of Monitoring Wells at Dreisbach Enterprises,
8410 Amelia 8t., Oakliand CA 94621

Dear Mssrs. Dreisbach and Pelton:

This letter serves to inform you than our office has received
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) concurrence for site
closure in regards to the underground fuel leak from the 6000
gallon gasoline tank at the above referenced site. Therefore,
our office requests the proper closure of the four monitoring
wells from this site.

Monitoring well closure information may be obtained from Alameda

County Public Works by calling Mr. Andreas Godfrey at (510) 670~
5575,

I may be reached at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Babcock, Environmental Biosystems, Inc., 30997 Huntwood

Ave., Hayward, CA 94544
welcl8410



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Department Of Environmental Health

Environmental Protection Division o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suita 250 @9
Alameda, CA 84502-6577 4,

A,
Mr. AdPelton

Dfe\,:;ilslféich Entedprises 9§
8410 Amelia St. { (¥
Oakaltit, '\\Ca 94621 4()8 0
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 10/1/97

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Room 250

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials 8pec.
IT. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Dreisbach Enterprises

Site facility address: 8410 Amelia St., Oakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4340
ULR filing date: 11/21/95 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

L Me—Ronald-Dreishach- P.0O. Box 7509
Oakland CA 94601

2) Mr. Al Pelton c/o 841-0—Amedda—Std 510533~ 00
Dreisbach Enterprises -Gakland-GCA—94633
Tank S8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: . or removed?:
1 6000 gasoline Removed 4/06/88

III. RELEASBE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: unknown .

Site characterization complete? Yes

1

Date approved by oversight agency: ~0

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 4 PR

Proper screened interval? Yes

Page 1 of 3



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Highest GW depth: 5.497 Lowest depth: 8.44°’

Flow direction: south-southwesterly

Most sensitive current use: commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? no Agquifer name: San Leandro Cone

Is surface water affected? no Nearest affected SW name:

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? yes Where is report filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tanks & 1-6000 gallon Disposed by C&0 to recyler 4/06/88
Piping
Soil approx 100cy Treated and disposed by C&0O ?
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations.- - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant 8oil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before After2 Before After3
TPH (Gas) 1800 1100 - 2400
Benzene 13 14 - 960
Toluene 43 110 - 10
Ethylbenzene -— 62 - 21
Xylenes 79 360 - 33
MTBE 60

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

i. 80il sample #2 from original tank removal
2. 80il sample from MWi @10-10.5’

3. 4/2/97 monitoring results from MWl and MW2

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined

Page 2 of 3



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program
Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: Yes, this site should be included in the City
of Oakland’s permit tracking system to notify future subsurface workers.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO

Number Decommisioned: 0 ' Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken: 1/24/96 Pre-enforcement hearing

List enforcement actions rescinded: above, 2/29/96 offsite well, MW4
installed

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Barney M. Chan éZdéks Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: é@w\% M Date: /O/Z&/? 7

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Q(ih—f// Title: Manager
Signature: W e ’ Date: /0 “b'dl’%’)

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials
Specialist ,ﬂAjw:le\/-a-
1ofz{q]

Signature: Date:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB:« RB Response: A{}{WM!
RWQCB Staff Name: K. Graves Title: AWRCE Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. ”/‘%/fm

see attached site summary
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Site Summary for 8410 Amelia St., Oakland 94621, StID # 4340

4/6/88 1-6k gasoline tank removed from sidewalk. 2 soil samples
taken; the northern sample from approx 11’ detected 1800 ppm
gasoline and 13, 43 & 79 ppm BTX, respectively. The southern
sample detected 14 ppm gasoline and 0.37, 0.84 and 2.8 ppm BTX,
respectively.

5/2/88 Uriah Environmental Services performed a series of borings
around the former tank in Amelia St. taking soil samples and one
grab groundwater sample from boring #4. Soil contamination was
found downgradient, within 15’ of the tank. Up to 590 ppm
gasoline and 6.6, 7.9, 68 and 20 ppm BTXE, respectively was
detected in the 10’ sample from boring EB-2. No analytical data
was provided for the grab groundwater sample from boring #4.

8/19/88 The area around the north sample was overexcavated.
There’s evidence that soil was "treated", possibly aerated,
however, its disposition is not clear. The consultant stated
that he believed this soil was disposed. The treated soil was
analyzed in 2 composite samples, #1-4 and #5-8 which were ND for
gasoline and BTEX.

6/30/88 Monitoring well MWl was installed next to the north end
of tank in the presumed downgradient direction. The boring at
10-10.5’ depth exhibited 1100 ppm gas and 14, 110, 360 and 620
ppm BTEX, respectively. Groundwater was sampled 6 times:
7/28/88, 11/28/88, 2/16/89, 5/26/89, 7/20/89 and 10/27/89. Low
levels of TPHg and BTEX were detected.

3/23/90 Uriah Inc. requested permission to abandon the well. No
response was ever received from our office.

10/5/92 NORR letter sent.

10/27/92 Letter from our office requesting resumption of
monitoring and provision of work plan for further subsurface
investigation.

4/22/93 Meeting with T. Babcock of Environmental Biosystems to
discuss remedial plans.

5/3/93 Received work plan for installation for two monitoring
wells from Enviromental Biosystems Inc.

12/2/93 2 Monitoring wells, MW2 and MW3, were installed on the
west side of 85th Ave. near the curb. Soil samples from MW3 were
ND for TPHg and BTEX while so0il samples from MW2 showed slight
contamination. MW2 was located downgradient of MWi while MW3 was
located crossgradient.



Site Summary
8410 Amelia St.
Stid # 4340
Page 2.

3/9/94 Received MW installation and sampling report.
Groundwater in MW2 was significantly impacted with 8.5 mg/l1 TPHg
and 2.1, 0.66, 0.4 amd 0.78 mg/l BTEX, respectively.

3/23/94 Comment letter on the monitoring well installation report
written.

6/16/94 Received the 6/9/94 QMR, gradient is southwesterly,
0.001 7/’., Still contamination in MW2 and further delineation of
groundwater contaminant plume is necessary.

10/19/94-~ Received August 1, 1994 QMR for site, gradient was
north for the first time.

2/1/95- County met with Mr. Al Pelton and Mr. T. Babcock of ERS.
Considered the site relative to NAA (Containment Policy). Need to
determine limits of GW contamination and therefore requested an
additional MW. Discussed discontinuing analysis of MW3 based on
historic low to ND levels.

2/7/95- Received 1/15/95 QMR, gradient returned to the prior
direction, s~sw @ 0.002 7/7.

10/23/95 Wrote letter to Ms. D. Fischer of Lincoln Properties
(tenant of downgradient property), requesting co-operation in
allowing site access to install an additional MWw.

No gw monitoring occurred in 1995.

2/29/96- Offsite well, MW4, was installed downgradient to MWl
and MW2 on the Lincoln property. Soil samples from the boring
were screened from 5/ to 207. All samples gave no reading using
a PID instrument. The sample from 10’ depth was analyzed and was
ND for TPHg and BTEX.

Groundwater monitoring has occurred on this well and wells MW1
and MW2 over a one year period. MW-4 has detected benzene and
ethylbenzene once in 9/18/96 at 1.7 and 1.4 ppb respectively.
All other monitoring results have been ND. Monitoring wells MWl
and MW2 contaminant levels have stabilized which supports the
belief that intrinsic bioremediation is occurring.



Site Summary
8410 Amelia St.
stid # 4340
Page 3.

Site closure is recommended because the conditions of a "low
risk" soil and groundwater site has been documented.

1. The leak has been stopped. The tank and the highest soil
contamination from the north end of tank has been removed.

2. The site has been adequately characterized.

3. The dissolved plume has stabilized and is apparently not
moving.

4. The site poses no risk to human health under current
conditions. The majority of the contamination lies within the
groundwater and saturated soils beneath Amelia St.

A deed notice should be implaced to inform construction or
utility workers of potential petroleum contamination when working
in Amelia St. near the former UST.

ssum8410
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BLAINE TECH o7

P4/29,88 09120

SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Blaine Tech $ervices Date Sampled:  04/06/88
P,O. Box 5745 Date Received: 04/06/88
San Jose, CA 95150 bate Reported; 04/12/88

Attn:  Richard Blaine Project: BTS #88097CL, Cxasby &

Overton, Qakland

TOTAL_PETROLEUM FUEL _IYDROCARIONS.
HIP By DISTINCTIOH
. Sample Numbar Eample Daescoription
8040259 Boil, 42
Deteaction Sample

Limit Results

ppm ppm
Low to Medium Boiling. Point Hydrocarxbong 1 1,800
Benzene 0.1 13
Toluena 0,1 43
Xylones a,1 79

Method of Analysis: gpp 5020/8015/8020

EFRQUOIN AWALYTICAL LABQORATORY

EX TRl é

Arthur G, nDurton
tabioratory niractar
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04,299,888 09119

2549 Middiefield Rocd

Rlaine Tech Services
P.O. Box 574§

San Jose, CA 95150
Attn: Richard Blaine

SEQUOIA Analytical La

BLAINE TECH 86

oratory

Redwood Clly, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Date Sampled; 04/06/88
Date Regeived: 04/06/88
Date Reported; 04/12/88

Project:; BTS #88097C1, Crsby &
Overtoen, Qakland

TOTAL _PETROLEUM FURL HYDRQCARHUH&

—

WITIE Brx DISTINCTION

Sample Numbar

8040258

Low to Medium Roiling Point Hydrocarbons

Benzena
Toluene

¥ylanas

Method of Analysig; BPA 5020/8015 /8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. RBurton
Labaratory nirooter

Sample Descriptiaon

Soil, #1

Datection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm ppm
1 14
0.1 0.37
0.1 0.84
0.1 2.8

Y



SOIL _SAriPL.ING LOCATIONS AND
CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONRS

TOBLE T

BORING SAMPLE # DEPTH OF SAMPLE
EB-1 1 B feet
EB—1 2 11 feet
EB-2 3 5 feet
EB~-2 5 10 feet
EB-3 7’ 5 feet
EB--3 8 i0 feet
EB-4 10 5 feet
EB-4 i1 10 feet
EB-5 13 5 feet
EB-5 i4 10 feet
EB-6 16 % feot
EB-B6 17 10 feet
1TPH—-G

URAH - BoiNGS SURUES/

TPH-G_ (PPI1)1

310.0 ‘
82.0
7.2
7.5
1z
150.0
<1.0
<1.0

1.0

<1.0

(PPM)= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
in parts per million

PP

BT X €
27 2%48 (7
49 41 1994
C).(o‘-Oal {-q O,?,

¢6 79 6¥ 20
0.4 <0.| 65 o
88 (2 58 M-
0.1 <0,1 <0 @4
46 ¢ 3/ 74
L.l <0.1<0,) <b,)
<. 2,(<0( <0, |
<8 | 0. <.l <0,
<D, [ <o, <o.i <o.f
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&} 1 : HAZCAT Mobile Organics Lab

733 Dartmouth Avenue
7 i San Carlos, CA 94070« (415) 591-5820

i-iah Environmental Services Inc.
M5 Coffee Rd. Suite 5

ypdesto, CA 95352 Date Sampled:06-30-88
ttn : John Rapp Date Received:06-3(0-88
y President Date Reported:07-06-88
Sample Number Sample Description
088245 18288T1s
Amelia St.~Qakland
#1 SOIL
ANALYSIS (
________ IAAUU
Detection Sample
Limit Results
jayatis ppm
e 6,]91§
Atal Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1 1,100 E)l
M, Gasoline
@d?-nzene 0.1 14
®luene 0.1 110
: lenes 0.1 360
Vi hylbenzene 0.1 62

féf-te: Analysis was performed using EPA methode 5020 and 8015 with
3 method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

vy

»mald G, Evans
b Director




9 March 1994

8410 Amelia Street
Oakland, CA

Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc.

Page 18

TABLE 2. RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES
SAMPLE TPHg | BENZENE | TOLUENE | XYLENES | ETHYL-
(mg/Kg) (ng/Kg) (rg/Kg) (ng/Kg) | BENZENE
_(pe/Ke)
MW2-5' 1.1 42 InD ND ND
MW2-10' 5.6 270 20 100 10
MW3-5' ND ND ND ND ND
MW3-10" ND ND ND ND ND
IND-  Analyte not detected above stated limits.

NOTE: See laboratory reports for individual detection limits used.

RESULTS OF GRQUND WATER SAMPLE

TABLE 3. RESULLS
ANALYSFS
SAMPLE TPHg| | BENZENE | TOLUENE | XYLENES | ETHYL-
(mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) | BENZENE
| ; (ug/0)
MW 0.2 52 IND ND ND
MW2 8.5 . 2,100 660 400 780
MW3 || ND | ND ND ND ND

/

/
IND- Al%alyte not dete

c:(d above stated limits.

NOTE: éee laboratory reglorts for individual detection limits used.
] |

/

o

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC, PROJECT #079-237-01A




18 April 1996

Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc,
8410 Amelia Street

Oakland, CA

TABLE 1. SOIL SAMPLE RESUTS

Page 14

SAMPLE TPHg BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES PID
ID (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ng/ Kg) | BENZENE | (ug/Kg) | (Isobutylene
(ug/ Kg) : Equivalents)
MW4.-5' - - - - L= 0
MW4-10° ND ND ND ND ND- 0
MW4-15 - - - - L - 0
MW4-18’ - - - - - 0
MW4-19" - - - - - 0
MW4-20° -- -~ - - - 0
NOTES

TPHg: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
mg/Kg: Milligrams per Kilogram,
ug/Kg: Micrograms per Kilogram.
PID: . Photoionization Detector.

~-:. Not Analyzed.

ND: Not Detected. :
See Laboratory Report for Detection Limits.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #079-395A
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SOIL BORING LOG Page of MWl

MOMCTNO.  18288J18 - LOCATION 8430 Amelia St., Oakland, CA

. N Geologist
QY Crosby & Overton, Inc. LOGGEDBY_ Thomas S. Nett Geonomics, Ine.
SO HOLE NO. MONITOR HOLE NO. ELEVATION
GATSDANLED 6/30/88 START 10:50 AM FINISH 3:15PM

Hollow stem " .Cal, modified
T SIRLNG METHOD 5 oo r SAMPLING METHOD 5115+ snoop  DRILLEDBY Bay Land Drilling

e

SOIL DESCRIPTION UNIFD  {GRAPHIC PLNI TRATION WLLL CONSTRUCTION
0L 106 COULLCTED DE1ANS
lnuum, COLOR, MO UKL CLASS i blows (1]
'CONSISil;HCV. GHAINSSIZL B IC . " Lt {1

Asphalt, 0:0-0:7 .

Gravelly, sandy, clayey
silt basefill, 0.7-2.5'
10YR 4/2,

Pebbly sand basefill cL
2.5-3,0! "10YR 3/2,

Silty clay, 10YR 2/2
3-0""‘400'0. .

8288 Pebbly, sandy clay,
1S #1} 4.0-5.0", 10YR 4/2.

Slightly silty clay

5.0-10.0' 10YR 3/2
Hydrocarbon odor.

%?gsgz Slightly clayey, fine silt
10.0-12,0' SGY 4/2, -

Slighly silty clay

12.0-30.0' 5GY 4/2, CcL

Water first detected at

16.0' -

Water level settled at

10.2' after completion.

S5 2x5X9

Monitoring well logged and
supervised by Geonomics
staff Geologist under the
supervision of

R, W. Michelson.

o Maadate




LOG. OF .SOIL BORING MWZ2 PAGE 1 OF 2
WITH WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

ELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS A&\ yé,q‘“’ SOIL DESCRIPTION
Cheisly Box —ﬂﬁ__ - Q\Q =P 8 \P%
R ¥ - =P o MR 0 Asphall
\ ", —_ 4" Baserock
cement Growt ——d 4 1 //// CH: Gray—black still clay,
Sanitary Beul ] * 27 /

Dontonile Clay
Saol

no sjli-sized or larger
clasts. No hydrocarbon
/ odor,
hvd /
1 |, / " Becoming light gray-green, |

KRS
TR
|
o
o
SRS

4" PVC Yell Cone

N

19 Band  ——i .

4" PYC Well Scraen

(4230 )]

plastic. Slight hydrocarbon
odor. In capillary fringe.
151 Lighl brown slaining (iron
10 : —oxide?) within clay.
.:\ 155 / Becoming slightly silty.
y 3

ol 0 -é‘? //

'/;////; SP: Coarse—grained, subrounded sand.
{///,/ No fine-grained clasts. No hydrocarbon odor,

[ | -’n,l ,wfwﬂwmm?r“ﬂ*ﬂ' e

ENERRNENERERNNR AN RRRUENE
]

-~ 16 1677
— — | CL: Brown silty sandy clay,
- ] — — | slight hydrocarbon odor.
-~ 18 ) 10777 L ===
i s ==
<0 |4| 20

%ged by: D. Sadolf f)rilling Conlracltor: Hazmal Wesl Sanitary Seal/Backfill: Cement
spector: Barney Chan Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Sampler Type: Split Spoon
ite(s): 12/2/93 Driller: Jeff, Darvell - Tolal Boring Depth: 25-Feet

EXPLANATION DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC.
¥ woler lavel during drilling ZZA gradational gi%{%Aﬁ%FLéﬁusgglgﬁ:g\

57 potontiomelric waler level NR no recovery

l:l drill sample CONTACTS; PROJECT #079-237-02A

. chemical ouslysis sample certain DREISBACH ENTERPRISES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL B vieve sampte 36D BLUFP ROAD

] approximole| { WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA
[O_SYSTEMSs INC' grob sample | W

uncertain

T Ry SR TR
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" 1
LOG
: WITH
[ELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS |

I #3 Sand  —+

4" PYC Well Screen

L1

Pilll]

30

147]
8"

OFF SOIL BORING MWZ  pacezore
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

SOIL DESCRIPTION

3 SN
® e"eq ) 62;’”
20 —————] CL: Brown silly sandy clay, slight
i == hydrocarbon odor.
227 : : ] .
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24 April 1997 Dreisbach Enterprises, Inc. Page 13
8410 Amelia Street
Oakiand, CA
TABLE 1. CUMULATIVE GROQUND WATER SAMPLE
RESULTS
WELL { DATE TPHg benzene toluene ethyl- xylenes MTBE
mgl) | (gl) | (L) | bemzene | gLy | (gl)
I P— o —
MWI 4/2/97 24 960 10 7 ND G0
MW 9/18/96 0.54 220 1 3.5 ND 14
MW1 3/11/96 1.4 360 4.1 12 2.1 --
MW} 10/3/94 1.4 430 4 34 14 -
MW1 6/30/94 0.8 160 4 29 27 -
MW1 3/18/94 1.1 430 9.3 17 18 -
MW] 12/8/93 0.2 52 ND ND ND -
MW] 10/27/89 - ND-* ND ND ND ND -
MW] 7/20/89 0.18 7.2 ND ND 5.7 -
MWi 5/26/89 ND ND ND 0.53 0.57 -
MW1 2/16/89 0.12 3.2 ND 2.4 17 -
MWl 11/28/88 0.13 8.2 0.6 ND 5.0 -
MW1 7/28/88 ND 0.6 ND ND ND -
MW2 4/2197 0.34 62 9 21 33 14
MW2 9/18/96 2.9 410 11 310 87 57
MW2 31196 1.8 200 93 110 230 o
MW2 10/3/94 3.9 1,100 190 290 330 -
MW2 6/30/94 1.7 340 78 110 150 -
MW2 3/18/94 0.7 160 40 71 68 ~-
MW2 12/8/93 8.5 2,160 660 400 780 =
MW3 3/11/96 ND 3.0 1.6 1.6 3.9 -
MW3 10/3/94 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW3 6/30/94 ND ND ND ND ND =
MW3 3/18/94 ND NP ND ND ND -
MW3 12/8/93 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW4 4/2/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 /18796 ND 1.7 ND 1.4 ND ND
MW4 3/11/96 ND ND ND ND ND -~
NOTES
ND: Analyte not detected above stated limits, mg/L: Milligrams per liter,
TPHg:  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. ng/L: Micrograms per liter.
Methy! t-butyl ether

MTBE:

Not Analyzed

Results reported prior to 12/8/93 reported by Uriah,
See laboratory reports for individual detection limits used,

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #079-452A




